All amounts are in kHUF

124

The Group also operates using foreign currencies, which involves the risk of changes in foreign

exchange rates, in particular the euro. The Group's exposure to foreign currency changes is not

significant for other currencies. The risk exposure presented below relates to account receivables,

account payables and lease obligations related to inventory financing.

The tables below show the sensitivity to possible changes in EUR exchange rates, with all other factors

unchanged. The effect on the Group's net asset value is the result of changes in the fair value of financial

assets and liabilities. The effect on the net asset value can be attributed to the change in profit and loss.

The Group's interest rate risk arises from loans and leases. The Group is exposed to cash flow interest

rate risk due to floating rate loans.

The table below shows the sensitivity to possible changes in interest rates on the relevant portion of

loans. In addition to the effect of changes in borrowing rates and other factors, the Group's profit before

taxes is affected as follows:

 
Change in EUR

exchange rate
Effect on net assets

Effect on net assets

(%)

+1% -24 786 -0,485%

+5% -123 930 -2,427%

+10% -247 860 -4,855%

-1% 24 786 0,485%

-5% 123 930 2,427%

-10% 247 860 4,855%

+1% -49 552 -0,540%

+5% -247 761 -2,700%

+10% -495 523 -5,399%

-1% 49 552 0,540%

-5% 247 761 2,700%

-10% 495 523 5,399%

+1% 20 093 0,083%

+5% 100 466 0,415%

+10% 200 932 0,830%

-1% -20 093 -0,083%

-5% -100 466 -0,415%

-10% -200 932 -0,830%

01/01/2020

31/12/2020

31/12/2021

AutoWallis Nyrt.
Consolidated financial statements for the year ended on 31 December 2021

All amounts are in kHUF

125

2.   Credit risk
Credit risk arises from cash and cash equivalents, derivative financial instruments, deposits in banks

and financial institutions, and credit exposures to wholesale and retail customers, including receivables

and transactions to which the Company has committed. If an independent credit rating agency is not

involved, the creditworthiness of the buyer is determined by the Group, taking into account the financial